related to warrant accounting. The Company has restated herein its condensed consolidated financial statements for the three and nine
months ended September 30, 2020 and related amounts within the accompanying footnotes to the condensed consolidated financial
statements. Restated net income for the three months ended September 30, 2020 is $3.7 million, a decrease of $7.9 million from the
previously disclosed net income of $11.6 million. Restated net income for the nine months ended September 30, 2020 is $12.4 million, a
decrease of $10.2 million from the previously disclosed net income of $22.7 million.

The tables below set forth the unaudited condensed consolidated balance sheet as of September 30, 2020 originally reported,
adjustments and the restated balances, and the condensed consolidated statement of income for the three and nine months ended
September 30, 2020 originally reported, adjustments, and the restated balances and the condensed consolidated statement of cash flow
amounts for the nine months ended September 30, 2020 originally reported, adjustments, and the restated balances.

September 30, 2020 (unaudited)
As Previously

Reported
Restatement
Adjustments As Restated

Total Assets $ 397,905 $ - $ 397,905
Liabilities and Stockholder’ Equity

Total current liabilities $ 137,808 $ - 137,808
Financing liability, non-current portion, net of debt discount 71,095 - 71,095
Long term debt, non-current portion, net of debt discount 10,512 - 10,512
Operating lease liability, non-current portion 12,841 - 12,841
Deferred tax liability 16,451 - 16,451
Warrant liabilities - 10,992 10,992

Total liabilities 248,707 10,992 259,699

Copyright © 2021 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

https://www.secdatabase.com

Commitments and Contingencies
Series A Convertible Preferred Stock; 600,000 shares,
designated, issued, and outstanding as of December 31, 2020;
liquidation preference of $60,000 as of December 31, 2020

54,983 - 54,983

Stockholders’ Equity
Preferred Stock, $0.0001 par value; 5,000,000 shares
authorized; - - -

Common stock, $0.0001 par value; 100,000,000 shares
authorized; 9,593,150 shares issued and 9,451,851 outstanding
at September 30, 2020

- - -

Additional paid-in capital 78,931 (8,991) 69,940
Treasury Stock, at cost, 141,299 shares at September 30, 2020 (499) - (499)
Retained earnings 15,783 (2,001) 13,782

Total stockholders’ equity 94,215 (10,992) 83,223
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $ 397,905 $ - $ 397,905

11

Three months ended
September 30, 2020 (Unaudited)

Nine months ended
September 30, 2020 (Unaudited)

As
Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments

As
Restated

As
Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments

As
Restated

Income from Operations $ 17,532 $ - $ 17,532 $ 36,944 $ - $ 36,944
Other income/expenses

Loss on sale of property and
equipment - - - (8) - (8)

Interest expense (1,749) - (1,749) (6,262) - (6,262)
Change in fair value of warrant
liabilities - (7,899) (7,899) - (10,245) (10,245)

Total other expense (1,749) (7,899) (9,648) (6,270) (10,245) (16,515)
Income before income tax expense 15,783 (7,899) 7,884 30,674 (10,245) 20,429

Income tax expense (4,184) - (4,184) (8,020) - (8,020)
Net income $ 11,599 $ (7,899) $ 3,700 $ 22,654 $ (10,245) $ 12,409
Dividends of Series A Convertible
Preferred Stock (1,745) - (1,745) (5,073) - (5,073)

Net income (loss) attributable to
common stock and participating
securities

$ 9,854 $ (7,899) $ 1,955 $ 17,581 $ (10,245) $ 7,336

EPS:
Basic and diluted income (loss) per
share $ 0.55 $ (0.42) $ 0.13 $ 1.00 $ (0.50) $ 0.50

Weighted average shares outstanding
basic and diluted 10,807,368 10,807,368 10,807,368 10,747,370 10,747,370 10,747,370

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2020
As Previously

Reported
Restatement
Adjustments As Restated

Net Income $ 22,654 $ (10,245) $ 12,409

Copyright © 2021 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

https://www.secdatabase.com

Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided
by operating activities: 119,247 119,247

Change in fair value of warrant liabilities - 10,245 10,245
Net cash provided by operating activities 141,901 - 141,901
Net cash used in investing activities (7,005) - (7,005)
Net cash used in financing activities (84,700) - (84,700)
Net change in cash and cash equivalents 50,196 - 50,196
Cash - Beginning 31,458 - 31,458
Cash - Ending $ 81,654 $ - $ 81,654

Use of Estimates in the Preparation of Financial Statements

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with GAAP requires management to make estimates and assumptions
that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the condensed
consolidated financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could
differ from those estimates. Significant estimates include the assumptions used in the valuation of the net assets acquired in business